Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: **English**No.: **ICC-01/14-01/22**Date: **29 April 2024**

ARTICLE 85 CHAMBER

Before: Judge Miatta Maria Samba

Judge Keebong Paek Judge Beti Hohler

SITUATION IN THE CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC II IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. MAXIME JEOFFROY ELI MOKOM GAWAKA

Public

Decision notifying the election of a Presiding Judge

To be notified, in accordance with Regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Karim A. A. Khan Mr Mame Mandiaye Niang **Counsel for the Defence**

Mr Philippe Larochelle Ms Sheila Paylan

Legal Representatives of Victims

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims

Unrepresented Victims

Unrepresented Applicants for Participation/Reparation

States Representatives

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Osvaldo Zavala Giler

Counsel Support Section

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Detention Section

The Article 85 Chamber of the International Criminal Court issues the following 'Decision notifying the election of a Presiding Judge', in the case of *The Prosecutor v. Maxime Jeoffroy Eli Mokom Gawaka*, pursuant to regulation 13(2) of the Regulations of the Court.

- 1. On 23 April 2024, the Presidency of the Court constituted an *ad hoc* Article 85 Chamber composed of Judge Miatta Maria Samba, Judge Keebong Paek, and Judge Beti Hohler, and referred to it a request for compensation pursuant to article 85 of the Statute, submitted by Mr Mokom.¹
- 2. The Judges of the Article 85 Chamber have elected Judge Miatta Maria Samba as Presiding Judge.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE CHAMBER HEREBY

DESIGNATES Judge Miatta Maria Samba as the Presiding Judge.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Miatta Maria Samba, Presiding Judge

생 기 중

Judge Keebong Paek

3.26

Judge Beti Hohler

Dated 29 April 2024

At The Hague, The Netherlands

¹ Decision constituting an Article 85 Chamber and referring the 'Request for Compensation under Article 85 of the Rome Statute' dated 17 April 2024 (ICC-01/14- 01/22-329-Conf), 23 April 2024, ICC-01/14-01/22-330, p. 4.